
Trip Day # Date Day State Day # HikaNation Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes Latitude    (decimal 
degrees)

Longitude    
(decimal degrees) Trip Day # Date Day State Day # William’s Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes

California California California California California California California California California California
Golden Gate Park, San Francisco Seaborg miles Route information Golden Gate Park, San Francisco (William’s estimates) Route information

1 4/12/1980 Saturday 1 Fremont Street, on-ramp, San Francisco 11 11 11 using higher mileages 1 4/12/1980 Saturday 1 Fremont Street, on-ramp, San Francisco 11 11 11
2 4/13 Sunday 2 Tilden Park, Lake Anza area 16 - 18 29 29 for calculations 2 4/13 Sunday 2 Tilden Park , Lake Anza area 18 29 29
3 4/14 Monday 3 Briones Park 12 41 41 3 4/14 Monday 3 Briones Park 12 41 41
4 4/15 Tuesday 4 Shell Ridge Open Space (Ron White Ranch ?) 14 55 55 4 4/15 Tuesday 4 Shell Ridge Open Space, (Ron White Ranch ?) 14 55 55
5 4/16 Wednesday 5 Mt. Diablo summit 10 65 65 5 4/16 Wednesday 5 Mt. Diablo summit 10 65 65
6 4/17 Thursday 6 Black Diamond Mines Regional Preserve 12 - 15 80 80 6 4/17 Thursday 6 Black Diamond Mines Regional Preserve 15 80 80
7 4/18 Friday 7 Rest Day — — — 7 4/18 Friday 7 Rest Day — — —
8 4/19 Saturday 8 Brannon Island State Recreation Area 16 96 96 8 4/19 Saturday 8 Brannon Island State Recreation Area 16 96 96
9 4/20 Sunday 9 Ko-Ket Resort Campground

(on Sacramento River, opposite Ryde)
15 111 111 9 4/20 Sunday 9 Ko-Ket Resort Campground

(on Sacramento River, opposite Ryde)
15 111 111

10 4/21 Monday 10 “Bud’s Picnic Area”, (Clarksburg Fishing Access 
or nearby Merritt’s Landing)

16 127 127 10 4/21 Monday 10 “Bud’s Picnic Area”, (Clarksburg Fishing Access 
or nearby Merritt’s Landing)

16 127 127

11 4/22 Tuesday 11 Discovery Park, Sacramento 16 - 17 144 144 11 4/22 Tuesday 11 Discovery Park, Sacramento 17 144 144
12 4/23 Wednesday 12 C. M. Goethe Park , Rancho Cordova 14 158 158 12 4/23 Wednesday 12 C. M. Goethe Park , Rancho Cordova 14 158 158
13 4/24 Thursday 13 Negro Bar State Park, near Folsom 15 173 173 13 4/24 Thursday 13 Negro Bar State Park, near Folsom 15 173 173
14 4/25 Friday 14 Rest Day — — — 14 4/25 Friday 14 Rest Day — — —
15 4/26 Saturday 15 Rescue Fire Station 13 - 14 187 187 15 4/26 Saturday 15 Rescue Fire Station 14 187 187
16 4/27 Sunday 16 Placerville City Park 10 197 197 16 4/27 Sunday 16 Placerville City Park 10 197 197
17 4/28 Monday 17 Mt. Danaher Ranger Station 10 207 207 17 4/28 Monday 17 Mt. Danaher Ranger Station 10 207 207
18 4/29 Tuesday 18 Pacific House 10 217 217 18 4/29 Tuesday 18 Pacific House 10 217 217
19 4/30 Wednesday 19 Kyburz 15 233 233 19 4/30 Wednesday 19 Kyburz 16 233 233
20 5/1/1980 Thursday 20 Strawberry Lodge 10 - 11 244 244 38.796448 -120.145554 20 5/1/1980 Thursday 20 Fortress Rock 5 238 238 group hiked on to Strawberry Lodge
21 5/2 Friday 21 Rest Day — — — 21 5/2 Friday 21 Strawberry Lodge 6 244 244 group Rest Day
22 5/3 Saturday 22 Little Norway 8 252 252 22 5/3 Saturday 22 Little Norway 8 252 252
23 5/4 Sunday 23 Sorenson’s Overlook Resort 12 - 17 269 269 23 5/4 Sunday 23 Sorenson’s Overlook Resort 17 269 269
24 5/5 Monday 24 Ace Hereford Ranch 8 277 277 24 5/5 Monday 24 Ace Hereford Ranch 8 277 277
25 5/6 Tuesday 25 California - Nevada border (not a campsite) 3 280 280 25 5/6 Tuesday 25 California - Nevada border  (not a campsite) 3 280 280

Day # Date Day State Day # HikaNation Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes Day # Date Day State Day # William’s Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes
Nevada Nevada Nevada Nevada Nevada Nevada Nevada Nevada Nevada Nevada

25 5/6/1980 Tuesday 1 Holbrook Junction, Washoe Indian Reservation 6 6 286 Route information 25 5/6/1980 Tuesday 1 Holbrook Junction, Washoe Indian Reservation 6 6 286 Route information
26 5/7 Wednesday 2 Topaz Lake 17 23 303 38.695741 -119.544057 26 5/7 Wednesday 2 Topaz Lake 17 23 303
27 5/8 Thursday 3 Rest Day — — — 27 5/8 Thursday 3 Rest Day — — —
28 5/9 Friday 4 Rest Day — — — 28 5/9 Friday 4 Rest Day — — —
29 5/10 Saturday 5 Risue Canyon Springs 29 5/10 Saturday 5 Risue Canyon Springs 14 37 317
30 5/11 Sunday 6 Gulch Spring 30 5/11 Sunday 6 Gulch Spring 11 48 328
31 5/12 Monday 7 US 26 Dry Camp 31 5/12 Monday 7 US 26 Dry Camp 12 60 340
32 5/13 Tuesday 8 Mud Springs 32 5/13 Tuesday 8 Mud Springs 14 74 354
33 5/14 Wednesday 9 Powell Canyon 33 5/14 Wednesday 9 Powell Canyon 14 88 368
34 5/15 Thursday 10 Rest Day — — — 34 5/15 Thursday 10 Rest Day — — —
35 5/16 Friday 11 35 5/16 Friday 11 Rattlesnake Canyon 12 100 380
36 5/17 Saturday 12 36 5/17 Saturday 12 Garfield Flats 12 112 392
37 5/18 Sunday 13 37 5/18 Sunday 13 Mina 7 119 399
38 5/19 Monday 14 38 5/19 Monday 14 2.5-miles past Battles Well 12 131 411
39 5/20 Tuesday 15 39 5/20 Tuesday 15 PT 109 after Dry Lake 14 145 425
40 5/21 Wednesday 16 40 5/21 Wednesday 16 Crow Springs 12 157 437
41 5/22 Thursday 17 41 5/22 Thursday 17 Valley west of Tonopah 16 173 453
42 5/23 Friday 18 Tonopah 38.069214 -117.230579 42 5/23 Friday 18 Tonopah 9 182 462
43 5/24 Saturday 19 Rest Day — — — 43 5/24 Saturday 19 Rest Day — — —
44 5/25 Sunday 20 44 5/25 Sunday 20 Reservoir 14 196 476
45 5/26 Monday 21 45 5/26 Monday 21 Totem Pole Cliffs 16 212 492
46 5/27 Tuesday 22 46 5/27 Tuesday 22 Warm Spring/Guppie Spring 4 216 496
47 5/28 Wednesday 23 47 5/28 Wednesday 23 Stone Cabin Spring 14 230 510
48 5/29 Thursday 24 Warm Springs 48 5/29 Thursday 24 Warm Springs 18 248 528
49 5/30 Friday 25 Rest Day — — — 49 5/30 Friday 25 Rest Day — — —
50 5/31 Saturday 26 50 5/31 Saturday 26 Lake Cliffs 15 263 543
51 6/1/1980 Sunday 27 51 6/1/1980 Sunday 27 Valley Floor 13 276 556
52 6/2 Monday 28 52 6/2 Monday 28 Ox Spring 17 293 573
53 6/3 Tuesday 29 53 6/3 Tuesday 29 Cherry Creek Campground 9 302 582
54 6/4 Wednesday 30 54 6/4 Wednesday 30 base of Golden Gate Range 13 315 595
55 6/5 Thursday 31 55 6/5 Thursday 31 Timber Mountain Pass 16 331 611
56 6/6 Friday 32 Many Flies National Recreational Corral 56 6/6 Friday 32 Many Flies National Recreational Corral 13 344 624
57 6/7 Saturday 33 Rest Day — — — 57 6/7 Saturday 33 Rest Day — — —
58 6/8 Sunday 34 Monty’s Cairn Campsite #1 58 6/8 Sunday 34 Monty’s Cairn Campsite #1 13 357 637
59 6/9 Monday 35 Monty’s Cairn Campsite #2 59 6/9 Monday 35 Monty’s Cairn Campsite #2 plus 5 miles 18 375 655
60 6/10 Tuesday 36 Cathedral Gorge State Park 60 6/10 Tuesday 36 Cathedral Gorge State Park 12 387 667
61 6/11 Wednesday 37 Rest Day — — — 61 6/11 Wednesday 37 Rest Day — — —
62 6/12 Thursday 38 Monty’s Cairn Campsite #3 62 6/12 Thursday 38 Monty’s Cairn Campsite #3 13 400 680
63 6/13 Friday 39 Nevada - Utah border 63 6/13 Friday 39 Nevada - Utah border 15 415 695

Day # Date Day State Day # HikaNation Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes Day # Date Day State Day # William’s Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes
Utah Utah Utah Utah Utah Utah Utah Utah Utah Utah

64 6/14/1980 Saturday 1 Enterprise Reservoir Route information 64 6/14/1980 Saturday 1 Enterprise Reservoir 14 14 709 Route information
65 6/15 Sunday 2 Monty’s Cairn Campsite #4 65 6/15 Sunday 2 Monty’s Cairn Campsite #4 17 31 726 using higher mileage
66 6/16 Monday 3 Gordon Springs 66 6/16 Monday 3 Gordon Springs 13 44 739 for calculations
67 6/17 Tuesday 4 Zion Interstate & Cedar City 67 6/17 Tuesday 4 Zion Interstate & Cedar City 11 - 15 59 754
68 6/18 Wednesday 5 Rest Day — — — 68 6/18 Wednesday 5 Rest Day — — —
69 6/19 Thursday 6 Willis/La Verkin Creek 69 6/19 Thursday 6 Willis/La Verkin Creek 11 70 765 crossed creek 1000 times
70 6/20 Friday 7 Kolob reservoir 70 6/20 Friday 7 Kolob reservoir 6 76 771
71 6/21 Saturday 8 71 6/21 Saturday 8 Sheep Trail 13 89 784
72 6/22 Sunday 9 72 6/22 Sunday 9 Stock Tank 7 96 791
73 6/23 Monday 10 73 6/23 Monday 10 Navaho Lake 11 107 802
74 6/24 Tuesday 11 Duck Creek Campground 74 6/24 Tuesday 11 Duck Creek Campground 7 - 9 116 811
75 6/25 Wednesday 12 Rest Day 75 6/25 Wednesday 12 Rest Day — — —
76 6/26 Thursday 13 76 6/26 Thursday 13 Rt. 89 - No Lake 14 130 825
77 6/27 Friday 14 77 6/27 Friday 14 Imposter Don Spring 10 - 11 141 836
78 6/28 Saturday 15 78 6/28 Saturday 15 Garfield County Line 10 - 13 154 849
79 6/29 Sunday 16 Ruby’s Inn 37.671857 -112.155535 79 6/29 Sunday 16 Ruby’s Inn 13 - 17 167 862
80 6/30 Monday 17 Rest Day — — — 80 6/30 Monday 17 Rest Day — — —
81 7/1/1980 Tuesday 18 Rest Day — — — Postum BBQ 37.671857 -112.155535 81 7/1/1980 Tuesday 18 Rest Day — — —
82 7/2 Wednesday 19 82 7/2 Wednesday 19 Dipping Vat Spring 10 177 872
83 7/3 Thursday 20 83 7/3 Thursday 20 Birch Spring 12 - 13 190 885
84 7/4 Friday 21 84 7/4 Friday 21 West Fork 12 202 897
85 7/5 Saturday 22 85 7/5 Saturday 22 Flat Lake 8 - 9 211 906
86 7/6 Sunday 23 86 7/6 Sunday 23 Bull Run 9 - 11 222 917
87 7/7 Monday 24 Cow Puncher 87 7/7 Monday 24 Cow Puncher 7 229 924
88 7/8 Tuesday 25 Rest Day — — — 88 7/8 Tuesday 25 Rest Day — — —
89 7/9 Wednesday 26 89 7/9 Wednesday 26 Dry lake 10 239 934
90 7/10 Thursday 27 90 7/10 Thursday 27 Deer Creek Lake 12 251 946
91 7/11 Friday 28 91 7/11 Friday 28 Oak Creek Campground 9 - 10 260 955
92 7/12 Saturday 29 92 7/12 Saturday 29 Oak Creek Canyon 9 269 964
93 7/13 Sunday 30 Oak Creek - Notem road 93 7/13 Sunday 30 Oak Creek - Notem road 7 276 971
94 7/14 Monday 31 Rest Day — — — 94 7/14 Monday 31 Rest Day — — —
95 7/15 Tuesday 32 King Ranch Junction 9 95 7/15 Tuesday 32 King Ranch Junction 9 285 980
96 7/16 Wednesday 33 Birch Spring 9 96 7/16 Wednesday 33 Birch Spring 9 294 898
97 7/17 Thursday 34 Slate Creek 7 97 7/17 Thursday 34 Slate Creek 7 301 996
98 7/18 Friday 35 Copper Creek and on to 95-276 19 98 7/18 Friday 35 Copper Creek and on to 95-276 19 320 1015
99 7/19 Saturday 36 Hog Spring Rest Area 7.3 37.962338 -110.491427 99 7/19 Saturday 36 Hog Spring Rest Area 7 327 1022

100 7/20 Sunday 37 Rest Day — — — 100 7/20 Sunday 37 Rest Day — — —
101 7/21 Monday 38 101 7/21 Monday 38 Colorado River Bridge 14 341 1036 let group get ahead
102 7/22 Tuesday 39 102 7/22 Tuesday 39 Squaw Papoose Rock 13 354 1049 hiked through Dark Canyon alone
103 723 Wednesday 40 103 723 Wednesday 40 Mouth of Dark Canyon 4 358 1053
104 7/24 Thursday 41 104 7/24 Thursday 41 Black Steer Spring 16 374 1069
105 7/25 Friday 42 105 7/25 Friday 42 Cliff Wall Spring 10 384 1079
106 7/26 Saturday 43 106 7/26 Saturday 43 Poison Canyon  (Cowboy cabin) 10 394 1089
107 7/27 Sunday 44 107 7/27 Sunday 44 Horse Pasture Canyon Overlook 7 401 1096
108 7/28 Monday 45 108 7/28 Monday 45 Gooseberry Guard Station  (Rest Day) 2 403 1098
109 7/29 Tuesday 46 109 7/29 Tuesday 46 Cattle Trough Spring 9 412 1107
110 7/30 Wednesday 47 110 7/30 Wednesday 47 West Mountain, 5 on Rocky Top 11 423 1118
111 7/31 Thursday 48 111 7/31 Thursday 48 3 miles west of Monticello 10 433 1128
112 8/1/1980 Friday 49 3 miles west of Monticello 112 8/1/1980 Friday 49 unofficial Rest Day — — —
113 8/2 Saturday 50 Rest Day — — — 113 8/2 Saturday 50 Rest Day — — —
114 8/3 Sunday 51 114 8/3 Sunday 51 Monticello Park 3 436 1131 group left
115 8/4 Monday 52 115 8/4 Monday 52 unofficial Rest Day — — —
116 8/5 Tuesday 53 116 8/5 Tuesday 53 Utah - Colorado border (not a campsite) 16 452 1147 I started road walking to Dove Creek.

Day # Date Day State Day # HikaNation Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes Day # Date Day State Day # William’s Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total
Colorado Colorado Colorado Colorado Colorado Colorado Colorado Colorado Colorado Colorado

116 8/5/1980 Tuesday 1 Route information 116 8/5/1980 Tuesday 1 Mile Post 67 2 2 1149 Route information
117 8/6 Wednesday 2 117 8/6 Wednesday 2 Dove Creek to Alamos Ditch 6 8 1155 Side trip to Colorado Springs begins.
118 8/7 Thursday 3 118 8/7 Thursday 3 Colorado Springs drive-in ditch — — — Watched Star Wars.
119 8/8 Friday 4 Mesa Verde side trip — — — 119 8/8 Friday 4 Cinema 150 field, Colorado Springs — — — Bob & Pete ran up Pikes Peak 
120 8/9 Saturday 5 120 8/9 Saturday 5 Cinema 150 field, Colorado Springs — — — while I watched movies for 3 days.
121 8/10 Sunday 6 121 8/10 Sunday 6 Fountain Creek & Interstate #? — — —
122 8/11 Monday 7 122 8/11 Monday 7 Walsenburg — — —
123 8/12 Tuesday 8 123 8/12 Tuesday 8 Dove Creek — — — end of side trip
124 8/13 Wednesday 9 124 8/13 Wednesday 9 past Dolores Riiver 15 23 1170 started catching up to the group
125 8/14 Thursday 10 125 8/14 Thursday 10 boarded up cabin porch 13 36 1183
126 8/15 Friday 11 126 8/15 Friday 11 Telephone line 13 49 1196
127 8/16 Saturday 12 127 8/16 Saturday 12 686 Stone Mesa 10 59 1206
128 8/17 Sunday 13 128 8/17 Sunday 13 Rico 14 73 1220
129 8/18 Monday 14 129 8/18 Monday 14 Dolores River 2 75 1222
130 8/19 Tuesday 15 130 8/19 Tuesday 15 Lake Hope 15 90 1237
131 8/20 Wednesday 16 131 8/20 Wednesday 16 unofficial Rest Day — — —
132 8/21 Thursday 17 Silverton 37.811941 -107.664506 132 8/21 Thursday 17 Silverton 12 102 1249
133 8/22 Friday 18 Rest Day — — — 133 8/22 Friday 18 Rest Day — — —
134 8/23 Saturday 19 Rest Day — — — 134 8/23 Saturday 19 Rest Day — — —
135 8/24 Sunday 20 Rest Day — — — 135 8/24 Sunday 20 Rest Day — — —
136 8/25 Monday 21 136 8/25 Monday 21 unofficial Rest Day — — —
137 8/26 Tuesday 22 137 8/26 Tuesday 22 Stony Pass 10 112 1259
138 8/27 Wednesday 23 138 8/27 Wednesday 23 Kite Lake 10 122 1269
139 8/28 Thursday 24 139 8/28 Thursday 24 Recon La Osa Valley 10 132 1279 shellie & others see a ufo
140 8/29 Friday 25 140 8/29 Friday 25 south of Squaw Lake 13 145 1292
141 8/30 Saturday 26 141 8/30 Saturday 26 Williams Lake 10 155 1302
142 8/31 Sunday 27 142 8/31 Sunday 27 Pierre Pass 13 168 1315
143 9/1/1980 Monday 28 143 9/1/1980 Monday 28 .5 mile south of Spotted Lake 13 181 1328
144 9/2 Tuesday 29 144 9/2 Tuesday 29 .25 mile NE of Silver Pass 16 197 1344
145 9/3 Wednesday 30 145 9/3 Wednesday 30 Elwood Pass 8 205 1352
146 9/4 Thursday 31 146 9/4 Thursday 31 Del Norte 32 237 1384
147 9/5 Friday 32 147 9/5 Friday 32 unofficial Rest Day — — —
148 9/6 Saturday 33 5 Mile Road - Catholic Church 148 9/6 Saturday 33 5 Mile Road - Catholic Church 6 243 1390
149 9/7 Sunday 34 Rest Day — — — 149 9/7 Sunday 34 Rest Day — — —
150 9/8 Monday 35 Rest Day — — — 150 9/8 Monday 35 Rest Day — — —
151 9/9 Tuesday 36 151 9/9 Tuesday 36 6 Mile Road ditch 15 258 1405
152 9/10 Wednesday 37 152 9/10 Wednesday 37 6 Mile Road near San Luis Lake 15 273 1420
153 9/11 Thursday 38 Great Sand Dunes National Monument 153 9/11 Thursday 38 Great Sand Dunes National Monument 18 291 1438
154 9/12 Friday 39 Rest Day — — — 154 9/12 Friday 39 Rest Day — — —
155 9/13 Saturday 40 155 9/13 Saturday 40 6 miles west of Red Wing 10 301 1448
156 9/14 Sunday 41 156 9/14 Sunday 41 Eagle Butte (1 mile east of Gardner) 15 316 1463
157 9/15 Monday 42 157 9/15 Monday 42 Pines Valley 13 329 1476
158 9/16 Tuesday 43 158 9/16 Tuesday 43 Roadside-  Mexican Family 11 340 1487
159 9/17 Wednesday 44 Lathrop State Park 159 9/17 Wednesday 44 Lathrop State Park 7 347 1494
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160 9/18 Thursday 45 Rest Day — — — Key ceremony 160 9/18 Thursday 45 Rest Day — — —
161 9/19 Friday 46 161 9/19 Friday 46 Route 1 - Mile Post 20 25 372 1519 Ryan, Mike & I hiked ahead to find
162 9/20 Saturday 47 162 9/20 Saturday 47 Route 1 - Mile Post 45 25 397 1544 part-time jobs In La Junta.
163 9/21 Sunday 48 163 9/21 Sunday 48 Route 1 - Mile Post 60 15 412 1559
164 9/22 Monday 49 164 9/22 Monday 49 La Junta - Koshare Indian Museum and Kiva 14 426 1573
165 9/23 Tuesday 50 165 9/23 Tuesday 50 La Junta - Koshare Indian Museum and Kiva — — —
166 9/24 Wednesday 51 166 9/24 Wednesday 51 La Junta - Koshare Indian Museum and Kiva — — —
167 9/25 Thursday 52 La Junta - Koshare Indian Museum and Kiva 167 9/25 Thursday 52 La Junta - Koshare Indian Museum and Kiva — — — group arrives
168 9/26 Friday 53 Rest Day — — — 168 9/26 Friday 53 Rest Day — — —
169 9/27 Saturday 54 Rest Day — — — 169 9/27 Saturday 54 Rest Day — — —
170 9/28 Sunday 55 170 9/28 Sunday 55 Casebolts backyard — — — group leaves
171 9/29 Monday 56 171 9/29 Monday 56 Casebolts backyard — — —
172 9/30 Tuesday 57 172 9/30 Tuesday 57 Casebolts backyard — — —
173 10/1/1980 Wednesday 58 173 10/1/1980 Wednesday 58 La Junta Cemetery — — —
174 10/2 Thursday 59 174 10/2 Thursday 59 La Junta County Jail — — —
175 10/3 Friday 60 175 10/3 Friday 60 Walt Cranston’s house 4 430 1577 started catching up to the group
176 10/4 Saturday 61 176 10/4 Saturday 61 Rt. 50 - Rt. 194 - Los Animas 17 447 1594
177 10/5 Sunday 62 177 10/5 Sunday 62 Hud’s Campground - Rt. 50 - Mile Post 421 20 467 1614
178 10/6 Monday 63 178 10/6 Monday 63 Rt. 50 - Mile Post 446 25 492 1639
179 10/7 Tuesday 64 179 10/7 Tuesday 64 Rt. 50 - Mile Post 467 21 513 1660

Day # Date Day State Day # HikaNation Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes Day # Date Day State Day # William’s Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total
Kansas Kansas Kansas Kansas Kansas Kansas Kansas Kansas Kansas Kansas

180 10/8/1980 Wednesday 1 Route information 180 10/8/1980 Wednesday 1 Rt. 50 - Mile Post 25 25 25 1685 Route information
181 10/9 Thursday 2 181 10/9 Thursday 2 Lakin City Park 19 44 1704
182 10/10 Friday 3 182 10/10 Friday 3 Rt. 50 -  between Holcome & Garden City 17 61 1721
183 10/11 Saturday 4 183 10/11 Saturday 4 Garden City racetrack 5 66 1726
184 10/12 Sunday 5 184 10/12 Sunday 5 Rt. 50 - Mile Post 86 16 82 1742
185 10/13 Monday 6 185 10/13 Monday 6 Cimarron Park 15 97 1757
186 10/14 Tuesday 7 186 10/14 Tuesday 7 Cabe’s lake 14 111 1771
187 10/15 Wednesday 8 Dodge City 187 10/15 Wednesday 8 Dodge City 5 116 1776
188 10/16 Thursday 9 Rest Day — — — Homecoming Parade 188 10/16 Thursday 9 Rest Day — — —
189 10/17 Friday 10 189 10/17 Friday 10 Ford High School Gym 18 134 1794
190 10/18 Saturday 11 190 10/18 Saturday 11 Mullinville Park 18 152 1812
191 10/19 Sunday 12 191 10/19 Sunday 12 Greensburg Park 10 162 1822
192 10/20 Monday 13 192 10/20 Monday 13 Milo Field 17 179 1839
193 10/21 Tuesday 14 Pratt Fish Hatchery 193 10/21 Tuesday 14 Pratt Fish Hatchery 17 196 1856
194 10/22 Wednesday 15 Rest Day — — — 194 10/22 Wednesday 15 Rest Day — — —
195 10/23 Thursday 16 195 10/23 Thursday 16 Cunningham Park 16 212 1872
196 10/24 Friday 17 196 10/24 Friday 17 Kingman Armory 18 230 1890
197 10/25 Saturday 18 197 10/25 Saturday 18 3 miles east of Murdock 15 245 1905
198 10/26 Sunday 19 198 10/26 Sunday 19 4.5 miles west of Viola 16 261 1921
199 10/27 Monday 20 199 10/27 Monday 20 6 miles east of Conway Springs 18 279 1939
200 10/28 Tuesday 21 Belle Plaine American Legion Hall 200 10/28 Tuesday 21 Belle Plaine American Legion Hall 13 292 1952
201 10/29 Wednesday 22 Rest Day — — — 201 10/29 Wednesday 22 Rest Day — — —
202 10/30 Thursday 23 202 10/30 Thursday 23 2 miles east of Rt. 15/77 17 309 1969
203 10/31 Friday 24 203 10/31 Friday 24 3 miles west of Burden 14 323 1983
204 11/1/1980 Saturday 25 204 11/1/1980 Saturday 25 7 miles east of Cambridge 15 338 1998
205 11/2 Sunday 26 205 11/2 Sunday 26 8 miles east of Granola - Mrs. Davis’ hayfield 15 353 2013
206 11/3 Monday 27 206 11/3 Monday 27 Condemned Bridge 16 369 2029
207 11/4 Tuesday 28 207 11/4 Tuesday 28 Oak Ridge Campground 18 387 2047
208 11/5 Wednesday 29 Elk City Lake Campground 208 11/5 Wednesday 29 Elk City Lake Campground 13 400 2060
209 11/6 Thursday 30 Rest Day — — — 209 11/6 Thursday 30 Rest Day — — —
210 11/7 Friday 31 210 11/7 Friday 31 Dearing 17 417 2077
211 11/8 Saturday 32 211 11/8 Saturday 32 Kansas - Oklahoma border  (not a campsite) 8 425 2085

Day # Date Day State Day # HikaNation Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes Date Day State Day # William’s Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total
Oklahoma Oklahoma Oklahoma Oklahoma Oklahoma Oklahoma Oklahoma Oklahoma Oklahoma Oklahoma

211 11/8/1980 Saturday 1 Pasture Route information 211 11/8/1980 Saturday 1 Pasture 9 9 2094 Route information
212 11/9 Sunday 2 Big Creek Ramp 212 11/9 Sunday 2 Big Creek Ramp 15 24 2109
213 11/10 Monday 3 2 foot grass 213 11/10 Monday 3 2 foot grass 18 42 2127
214 11/11 Tuesday 4 Rt. 88 - railroad tracks - 3 miles N of Claremore 214 11/11 Tuesday 4 Rt. 88 - railroad tracks - 3 miles N of Claremore 17 59 2144
215 11/12 Wednesday 5 Under I-44 - Jean Pierre Chouteau Trail 215 11/12 Wednesday 5 Under I-44 - Jean Pierre Chouteau Trail 14 73 2158
216 11/13 Thursday 6 Hwy 33 Landing 216 11/13 Thursday 6 Hwy 33 Landing 12 85 2170
217 11/14 Friday 7 Lock & Dam 18 217 11/14 Friday 7 Lock & Dam 18 10 95 2180
218 11/15 Saturday 8 Afton Landing, near Wagoner 218 11/15 Saturday 8 Afton Landing, near Wagoner 10 105 2190
219 11/16 Sunday 9 Rest Day — — — 219 11/16 Sunday 9 Rest Day — — —
220 11/17 Monday 10 Rest Day — — — 220 11/17 Monday 10 Rest Day — — —
221 11/18 Tuesday 11 Pecan Park 221 11/18 Tuesday 11 Pecan Park 12 117 2202
222 11/19 Wednesday 12 Fort Gibson Stockade 222 11/19 Wednesday 12 Fort Gibson Stockade 13 130 2215
223 11/20 Thursday 13 Camp Gruber 223 11/20 Thursday 13 Camp Gruber 17 147 2232
224 11/21 Friday 14 Rt. 82 - Cherokee Landing 224 11/21 Friday 14 Rt. 82 - Cherokee Landing 16 163 2248
225 11/22 Saturday 15 Cooksin Hills Dam 225 11/22 Saturday 15 Cooksin Hills Dam 14 177 2262
226 11/23 Sunday 16 Oklahoma - Arkansas border - (not a campsite) 226 11/23 Sunday 16 Oklahoma - Arkansas border - (not a campsite) 16 193 2278

Day # Date Day State Day # HikaNation Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes Day # Date Day State Day # William’s Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes
Arkansas Arkansas Arkansas Arkansas Arkansas Arkansas Arkansas Arkansas Arkansas Arkansas

226 11/23 Sunday 1 Evansville Route information 226 11/23 Sunday 1 Evansville Route information
227 11/24/1980 Monday 2 Woods near Strickler 227 11/24/1980 Monday 2 Woods near Strickler 12 12 2290
228 11/25 Tuesday 3 Davis Den State Park 228 11/25 Tuesday 3 Davis Den State Park 14 26 2304
229 11/26 Wednesday 4 Rest Day — — — 229 11/26 Wednesday 4 Rest Day — — —
230 11/27 Thursday 5 Chester City Park 230 11/27 Thursday 5 Chester City Park 15 41 2319
231 11/28 Friday 6 Lake Fort Smith 231 11/28 Friday 6 Lake Fort Smith 3 44 2322
232 11/29 Saturday 7 Hurricane Creek 232 11/29 Saturday 7 Hurricane Creek 13 57 2335
233 11/30 Sunday 8 Potato Knob Mountain 233 11/30 Sunday 8 Potato Knob Mountain 10 66 234
234 12/1/1980 Monday 9 Old Cherry Bend Recreational Area - Hwy 23 234 12/1/1980 Monday 9 Old Cherry Bend Recreational Area - Hwy 23 14 80 2358
235 12/2 Tuesday 10 Kilgore Gap 235 12/2 Tuesday 10 Kilgore Gap 14 95 2373
236 12/3 Wednesday 11 Wolf Pen Campground, near Oark 236 12/3 Wednesday 11 Wolf Pen Campground, near Oark 10 105 2383
237 12/4 Thursday 12 Rest Day — — — 237 12/4 Thursday 12 Rest Day — — —
238 12/5 Friday 13 Ozone Campground - Hwy 21 238 12/5 Friday 13 Ozone Campground - Hwy 21 14 119 2397
239 12/6 Saturday 14 Highlands Trail - Forest Road #1003 239 12/6 Saturday 14 Highlands Trail - Forest Road #1003 14 133 2411
240 12/7 Sunday 15 Hurricane Creek Sierra Club Campground 240 12/7 Sunday 15 Hurricane Creek Sierra Club Campground 15 147 2524
241 12/8 Monday 16 Fairview Campground - Hwy 7 241 12/8 Monday 16 Fairview Campground - Hwy 7 11 159 2437
242 12/9 Tuesday 17 Meeks Hollow - Forest Road #1203 242 12/9 Tuesday 17 Meeks Hollow - Forest Road #1203 11 169 2447
243 12/10 Wednesday 18 Round Hill - Forest Road #1201 243 12/10 Wednesday 18 Round Hill - Forest Road #1201 11 180 2458
244 12/11 Thursday 19 Buffalo River - Woolem 244 12/11 Thursday 19 Buffalo River - Woolem 11 191 2469
245 12/12 Friday 20 Pindall (to Blanchard Caverns) 245 12/12 Friday 20 Pindall (to Blanchard Caverns) 8 199 2477
246 12/13 Saturday 21 Rest Day — — — 246 12/13 Saturday 21 Rest Day — — —
247 12/14 Sunday 22 Rest Day — — — 247 12/14 Sunday 22 Rest Day — — —
248 12/15 Monday 23 Bruno 248 12/15 Monday 23 Bruno 11 210 2488
249 12/16 Tuesday 24 Yellville 249 12/16 Tuesday 24 Yellville 10 220 2498
250 12/17 Wednesday 25 Fairview 250 12/17 Wednesday 25 Fairview 12 231 2509
251 12/18 Thursday 26 Bull Shoals State Park 251 12/18 Thursday 26 Bull Shoals State Park 8 239 2517
252 12/19 Friday 27 Barn northeast of 3 Brothers 252 12/19 Friday 27 Barn northeast of 3 Brothers 17 255 2533
253 12/20 Saturday 28 Arkansas - Missouri border  (not a campsite) 253 12/20 Saturday 28 Arkansas - Missouri border  (not a campsite) 8 263 2541

Day # Date Day State Day # HikaNation Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes Day # Date Day State Day # William’s Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes
Missouri Missouri Missouri Missouri Missouri Missouri Missouri Missouri Missouri Missouri

253 12/20/1980 Saturday 1 East Wind Community Route information 253 12/20/1980 Saturday 1 East Wind Community 6 6 2547 Route information
254 12/21 Sunday 2 254 12/21 Sunday 2 Blair Bridge - North Fork River 14 19 2560
255 12/22 Monday 3 255 12/22 Monday 3 US Forest Service - AD/CC junction 14 33 2574
256 12/23 Tuesday 4 West Plains 256 12/23 Tuesday 4 West Plains 15 48 2589
257 12/24 Wednesday 5 Rest Day — — — 257 12/24 Wednesday 5 Rest Day — — —
258 12/25 Thursday 6 Rest Day — — — 258 12/25 Thursday 6 Rest Day — — —
259 12/26 Friday 7 Rest Day — — — 259 12/26 Friday 7 Rest Day — — —
260 12/27 Saturday 8 260 12/27 Saturday 8 Rover 12 60 2601
261 12/28 Sunday 9 261 12/28 Sunday 9 Alton - Ozark Scenic Rivers Campground 15 75 2616
262 12/29 Monday 10 262 12/29 Monday 10 2 miles SE of Rt. 19 13 87 2628
263 12/30 Tuesday 11 263 12/30 Tuesday 11 USFS-Rt. J- 5 miles before Fremont 13 100 2641
264 12/31 Wednesday 12 264 12/31 Wednesday 12 Pecks Wildlife Refuge Airstrip 15 115 2656
265 1/1/1981 Thursday 13 Owls Bend 265 1/1/1981 Thursday 13 Indian Creek - Echo Meadow 12 126 2667
266 1/2 Friday 14 Rest Day — — — 266 1/2 Friday 14 Owls Bend - Rest Day 5 131 2672
267 1/3 Saturday 15 267 1/3 Saturday 15 Ozark Trail - Mike Halm’s ? 14 145 2686
268 1/4 Sunday 16 268 1/4 Sunday 16 Hwy TT Airstrip 18 162 2703
269 1/5 Monday 17 269 1/5 Monday 17 CCC Road 14 176 2717
270 1/6 Tuesday 18 270 1/6 Tuesday 18 Johnson’s Shut-Ins State Park 12 188 2729
271 1/7 Wednesday 19 271 1/7 Wednesday 19 Tatum Salk Trail - past the 1st frozen waterfall 10 198 2739
272 1/8 Thursday 20 Arcadia - Epworth Among The Hills 272 1/8 Thursday 20 Arcadia - Epworth Among The Hills 9 207 2748
273 1/9 Friday 21 Rest Day — — — 273 1/9 Friday 21 Rest Day — — —
274 1/10 Saturday 22 274 1/10 Saturday 22 Silver Mines Campground 13 220 2761
275 1/11 Sunday 23 275 1/11 Sunday 23 Crowley’s Field 14 234 2775
276 1/12 Monday 24 276 1/12 Monday 24 Perry Lookout Tower 14 248 2789
277 1/13 Tuesday 25 277 1/13 Tuesday 25 Schnurbusch Field - Apple Creek 16 264 2805
278 1/14 Wednesday 26 278 1/14 Wednesday 26 Wittenberg Ferry - Mississippi River 16 280 2821

Day # Date Day State Day # HikaNation Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes Day # Date Day State Day # William’s Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes
Illinois Illinois Illinois Illinois Illinois Illinois Illinois Illinois Illinois Illinois

279 1/15/1981 Thursday 1 Route information 279 1/15/1981 Thursday 1 Big Muddy River 6 6 2827 Route information
280 1/16 Friday 2 280 1/16 Friday 2 Little Cedar Lake 12 18 2839
281 1/17 Saturday 3 Giant City State Park 281 1/17 Saturday 3 Giant City State Park 11 29 2850
282 1/18 Sunday 4 Rest Day — — — Tree ceremony 282 1/18 Sunday 4 Rest Day — — —
283 1/19 Monday 5 Rest Day — — — 283 1/19 Monday 5 Rest Day — — —
284 1/20 Tuesday 6 284 1/20 Tuesday 6 near Hebron Church 9 38 2859
285 1/21 Wednesday 7 285 1/21 Wednesday 7 Fern Clyffe State Park 8 46 2867
286 1/22 Thursday 8 286 1/22 Thursday 8 Cedar Lake Ranch 16 62 2883
287 1/23 Friday 9 287 1/23 Friday 9 Lake Bay Creek 11 73 2894
288 1/24 Saturday 10 Eddyvile 288 1/24 Saturday 10 Recorder by the Moonlight Rocks 4 77 2898
289 1/25 Sunday 11 Rest Day — — — 289 1/25 Sunday 11 Eddyville - Rest Day 3 80 2901
290 1/26 Monday 12 290 1/26 Monday 12 1 mile north of Herod 15 95 2916
291 1/27 Tuesday 13 291 1/27 Tuesday 13 Pine Plantation - High Knob 14 109 2930
292 1/28 Wednesday 14 292 1/28 Wednesday 14 Kaskaskie Experimental Forest 12 121 2942
293 1/29 Thursday 15 Cave-in-Rock - Ohio River 293 1/29 Thursday 15 Cave-in-Rock - Ohio River 12 133 2954
294 1/30 Friday 16 Rest Day — — — 294 1/30 Friday 16 Rest Day — — —

Day # Date Day State Day # HikaNation Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes Day # Date Day State Day # William’s Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes
Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky Kentucky

295 1/31/1981 Saturday 1 Route information 295 1/31/1981 Saturday 1 Marion 13 13 2967 Route information
296 2/1/1981 Sunday 2 296 2/1/1981 Sunday 2 Cave Spring Forest Road 10 23 2977
297 2/2 Monday 3 297 2/2 Monday 3 Providence Baptist Church 14 37 2991
298 2/3 Tuesday 4 298 2/3 Tuesday 4 Rt. 1034 - Mining Company land 13 50 3004
299 2/4 Wednesday 5 299 2/4 Wednesday 5 Rt. 70 - Muhlenburg County 14 64 3018
300 2/5 Thursday 6 Greenville Shoe Store 300 2/5 Thursday 6 Greenville Shoe Store 14 78 3032
301 2/6 Friday 7 Rest Day — — — 301 2/6 Friday 7 Rest Day — — —
302 2/7 Saturday 8 302 2/7 Saturday 8 Ennis 14 92 3046
303 2/8 Sunday 9 303 2/8 Sunday 9 Dunbar 14 105 3059
304 2/9 Monday 10 304 2/9 Monday 10 Rt. 1328 14 119 3073
305 2/10 Tuesday 11 305 2/10 Tuesday 11 1 mile east of Round Hill 12 131 3085
306 2/11 Wednesday 12 306 2/11 Wednesday 12 Houchin Ferry 14 144 3098
307 2/12 Thursday 13 307 2/12 Thursday 13 Collie Ridge Bluffs 11 156 3110
308 2/13 Friday 14 Mammoth Cave 308 2/13 Friday 14 Mammoth Cave 8 164 3118
309 2/14 Saturday 15 Rest Day — — — 309 2/14 Saturday 15 Rest Day — — —
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310 2/15 Sunday 16 310 2/15 Sunday 16 Rt. 218 / I-65 13 176 3130
311 2/16 Monday 17 311 2/16 Monday 17 Rt. 218 - Lumpy Weed Patch 14 190 3144
312 2/17 Tuesday 18 312 2/17 Tuesday 18 Rt. 745 - Bootlegger hilltop 14 203 3157
313 2/18 Wednesday 19 313 2/18 Wednesday 19 Rt. 61 ditch 13 216 3170
314 2/19 Thursday 20 314 2/19 Thursday 20 Rt. 80 - Mile Post 20 14 229 3183
315 2/20 Friday 21 315 2/20 Friday 21 Large field - new ve24 dome 15 244 3198
316 2/21 Saturday 22 316 2/21 Saturday 22 Rt. 80 - 1248 —Deptuty Sheriff land 17 261 3215
317 2/22 Sunday 23 Somerset Armory 317 2/22 Sunday 23 Somerset Armory 10 271 3225
318 2/23 Monday 24 Rest Day — — — 318 2/23 Monday 24 Rest Day — — —
319 2/24 Tuesday 25 319 2/24 Tuesday 25 Rt. 80 - construction bypass 13 13 3237
320 2/25 Wednesday 26 320 2/25 Wednesday 26 Rt. 192 - Mt. Victory 15 15 3252
321 2/26 Thursday 27 321 2/26 Thursday 27 Forest Road Junction 10 10 3262
322 2/27 Friday 28 322 2/27 Friday 28 Moon bow Trail - forest fire 10 10 3272
323 2/28 Saturday 29 323 2/28 Saturday 29 Cumberland Falls State Park 7 7 3279
324 3/1/1981 Sunday 30 324 3/1/1981 Sunday 30 Rt. 25W - Mile Post 17 - 20-degree hill 13 13 3292
325 3/2 Monday 31 325 3/2 Monday 31 Rt. 25W / I-75 to Findlay, Ohio 1 1 3293 Side trip to Findlay, Detroit, Atlanta
326 3/3 Tuesday 32 326 3/3 Tuesday 32 Detroit to Fostoria, Ohio — — —
327 3/4 Wednesday 33 327 3/4 Wednesday 33 Findlay to Rt. 25W / I-75 to Atlanta — — —
328 3/5 Thursday 34 328 3/5 Thursday 34 Atlanta — — —
329 3/6 Friday 35 329 3/6 Friday 35 Toccoa, Georgia — — —
330 3/7 Saturday 36 330 3/7 Saturday 36 back to Rt. 25W / I-75; hiking to Williamsburg 5 343 3297 started catching up to group
331 3/8 Sunday 37 Kentucky - Virginia border  (not a campsite) 331 3/8 Sunday 37 near Kayjay 27 370 3324

332 3/9 Monday 38 Kentucky - Virginia border  (not a campsite) 24 394 3348

Day # Date Day State Day # HikaNation Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes Day # Date Day State Day # William’s Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes
Virginia Virginia Virginia Virginia Virginia Virginia Virginia Virginia Virginia Virginia

Route information Route information
331 3/8/1981 Sunday 1 entered Virginia, camped ? (Entered Virginia different day than the group)
332 3/9 Monday 2 332 3/9/1981 Monday 1 7 miles west of Ewing 6 6 3354
333 3/10 Tuesday 3 333 3/10 Tuesday 2 Jonesville 29 35 3383
334 3/11 Wednesday 4 Griffith House 334 3/11 Wednesday 3 Griffith House 34 69 3417 caught up to the group here
335 3/12 Thursday 5 335 3/12 Thursday 4 Blockhouse construction 15 84 3432
336 3/13 Friday 6 336 3/13 Friday 5 No Liquor Field 14 98 3446
337 3/14 Saturday 7 337 3/14 Saturday 6 Bristol Recreational Center 8 106 3454
338 3/15 Sunday 8 338 3/15 Sunday 7 Houston Lake 15 121 3469
339 3/16 Monday 9 “The Place” - Damascus 339 3/16 Monday 8 unofficial Rest Day — — —
340 3/17 Tuesday 10 Rest Day — — — 340 3/17 Tuesday 9 “The Place” - Damascus 12 133 3481
341 3/18 Wednesday 11 341 3/18 Wednesday 10 Sandy Flats Lean-to campsite 8 141 3489
342 3/19 Thursday 12 342 3/19 Thursday 11 Cherry Tree Leant-to campsite 11 152 3500
343 3/20 Friday 13 343 3/20 Friday 12 unofficial Rest Day — — —
344 3/21 Saturday 14 344 3/21 Saturday 13 Trimpi Lean-to 11 163 3511
345 3/22 Sunday 15 345 3/22 Sunday 14 Va. 628 - former Lean-to site 15 178 3526
346 3/23 Monday 16 346 3/23 Monday 15 US 11 - I-81 motel 7 184 3532
347 3/24 Tuesday 17 347 3/24 Tuesday 16 Walker Mountain Firetower campsite 8 192 3540
348 3/25 Wednesday 18 348 3/25 Wednesday 17 Big Bend Recreational Area 13 205 3553
349 3/26 Thursday 19 349 3/26 Thursday 18 High Rock Hilton 14 219 3567
350 3/27 Friday 20 350 3/27 Friday 19 unofficial Rest Day — — —
351 3/28 Saturday 21 351 3/28 Saturday 20 Dismal Falls intersection 9 228 3576
352 3/29 Sunday 22 352 3/29 Sunday 21 Docs Knob Lean-to campsite 12 240 3588
353 3/30 Monday 23 Pearisburg , Holy Family Catholic Church 

Hospice
353 3/30 Monday 22 Pearisburg , Holy Family Catholic Church 

Hospice
12 252 3600

354 3/31 Tuesday 24 Rest Day — — — 354 3/31 Tuesday 23 Rest Day — — —
355 4/1/1981 Wednesday 25 355 4/1/1981 Wednesday 24 Pine Swamp Lean-to campsite 22 274 3622
356 4/2 Thursday 26 356 4/2 Thursday 25 War Spur Lean-to campsite 12 286 3634
357 4/3 Friday 27 357 4/3 Friday 26 Big Pond Lean-to campsite 5 291 3639
358 4/4 Saturday 28 358 4/4 Saturday 27 Newport High School 9 300 3648
359 4/5 Sunday 29 359 4/5 Sunday 28 “Hikers often camp nearby” campsite 9 309 3657
360 4/6 Monday 30 360 4/6 Monday 29 Trout Creek 15 324 3672
361 4/7 Tuesday 31 361 4/7 Tuesday 30 Grouse Trail - North Mountain 11 334 3682
362 4/8 Wednesday 32 362 4/8 Wednesday 31 Tinker Cliffs 10 344 3692
363 4/9 Thursday 33 363 4/9 Thursday 32 unofficial Rest Day — — —
364 4/10 Friday 34 364 4/10 Friday 33 Cloverdale - Hollins College 11 355 3703
365 4/11 Saturday 35 365 4/11 Saturday 34 Fullhardt Knob Lean-to campsite 9 364 3712
366 4/12 Sunday 36 366 4/12 Sunday 35 Bobletts Gap Lean-to campsite 14 378 3726
367 4/13 Monday 37 367 4/13 Monday 36 North Creek 12 390 3738
368 4/14 Tuesday 38 368 4/14 Tuesday 37 Thunder Hill 10 399 3747
369 4/15 Wednesday 39 369 4/15 Wednesday 38 Matts Creek Lean-to campsite 13 412 3760
370 4/16 Thursday 40 370 4/16 Thursday 39 Snowden Bridge & to Johns Hollow Lean-to 5 417 3765
371 4/17 Friday 41 371 4/17 Friday 40 Punchbowl Meadow 9 426 3774
372 4/18 Saturday 42 372 4/18 Saturday 41 Cole Mountain Summit 16 441 3789
373 4/19 Sunday 43 373 4/19 Sunday 42 (spy rock) 11 452 3800
374 4/20 Monday 44 374 4/20 Monday 43 Harpers Creek Lean-to campsite 12 464 3812
375 4/21 Tuesday 45 375 4/21 Tuesday 44 Humpback Rocks Picnic Area 13 477 3825
376 4/22 Wednesday 46 376 4/22 Wednesday 45 Rest Day — — —
377 4/23 Thursday 47 377 4/23 Thursday 46 Jarmans Gap 17 494 3842
378 4/24 Friday 48 378 4/24 Friday 47 Minefield Gap 22 516 3864
379 4/25 Saturday 49 379 4/25 Saturday 48 Bear fence Mountain - Mile Post 57 18 534 3882
380 4/26 Sunday 50 380 4/26 Sunday 49 near Skyland - Mile Post 42 15 549 3897
381 4/27 Monday 51 381 4/27 Monday 50 Pass Mountain 12 561 3909
382 4/28 Tuesday 52 382 4/28 Tuesday 51 Tom Floyd Wayside Lean-to campsite 23 583 3931
383 4/29 Wednesday 53 383 4/29 Wednesday 52 Linden 10 593 3941
384 4/30 Thursday 54 384 4/30 Thursday 53 Rest Day — — —
385 5/1/1980 Friday 55 385 5/1/1980 Friday 54 unofficial Rest Day - to D.C. for 100k — — — left group to hike DC 100k
386 5/2 Saturday 56 386 5/2 Saturday 55 unofficial Rest Day - to D.C. for 100k — — — 3am to 1005pm—100k —62.2 miles
387 5/3 Sunday 57 387 5/3 Sunday 56 unofficial Rest Day - AYH Hostel — — —
388 5/4 Monday 58 388 5/4 Monday 57 unofficial Rest Day - to D.C. & Craig Lamb’s — — —
389 5/5 Tuesday 59 389 5/5 Tuesday 58 back to Linden, then Manassas Gap Lean-to 3 596 3944 started catching up to the group
390 5/6 Wednesday 60 390 5/6 Wednesday 59 Sandy Spring - Evils Racecourse 23 619 3967
391 5/7 Thursday 61 (not a campsite) 391 5/7 Thursday 60 Virginia - West Virginia border (not a campsite) 17 636 3984

(Bolivar Heights is in West Virginia…mileage 
not separated…all listed here in Virginia)

Day # Date Day State Day # HikaNation Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes Day # Date Day State Day # William’s Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes
West Virginia - Route information West Virginia Route information

Maryland - Route information Maryland Route information
Wash, D.C. - Route information Wash, D.C. Route information
Maryland -Route information Maryland Route information
Delaware - Route information Delaware Route information

miles from virg/w.virg. border to
391 5/7 Thursday 1 Bolivar Heights, West Virginia 391 5/7 Thursday 1 Bolivar Heights, West Virginia see note see note 3984 Bolivar Heights are still “in” virg 
392 5/8/1980 Friday 2 Rest Day — — — 392 5/8/1980 Friday 2 Rest Day — — — totals.
393 5/9 Saturday 3 Nolan Ferry, Maryland 17 17 393 5/9 Saturday 3 Nolan Ferry, Maryland 17 17 4001
394 5/10 Sunday 4 Chisel Branch 15 32 394 5/10 Sunday 4 Chisel Branch 15 32 4016
395 5/11 Monday 5 Swains Lock 11 43 395 5/11 Monday 5 Swains Lock 11 43 4027
396 5/12 Tuesday 6 Palisades Recreational Center 13 56 396 5/12 Tuesday 6 Palisades Recreational Center 13 56 4040
397 5/13 Wednesday 7 Washington, D.C. Hostel 6 62 397 5/13 Wednesday 7 Washington, D.C. Hostel 6 62 4046
398 5/14 Thursday 8 Greenbelt National Campground 12 74 398 5/14 Thursday 8 Greenbelt National Campground 12 74 4058
399 5/15 Friday 9 Rest Day — — — 399 5/15 Friday 9 Rest Day — — —
400 5/16 Saturday 10 Bowie Community Center, Maryland 11 84 400 5/16 Saturday 10 Bowie Community Center, Maryland 11 85 4069
401 5/17 Sunday 11 Camp Woodlands Pavillion 13 97 401 5/17 Sunday 11 Camp Woodlands Pavillion 13 97 4081
402 5/18 Monday 12 Truxton Park Pavilion 5 102 402 5/18 Monday 12 Truxton Park Pavilion 5 102 4086
403 5/19 Tuesday 13 Camp Wright - Rest Day 2 104 403 5/19 Tuesday 13 cross Chesapeake Bay to Camp Wright - Rest 

Day
2 104 4088

404 5/20 Wednesday 14 Queen Annes County 4-H Park 17 121 404 5/20 Wednesday 14 Queen Annes County 4-H Park 17 121 4105
405 5/21 Thursday 15 Tuckahoe State Park 14 135 405 5/21 Thursday 15 Tuckahoe State Park 14 134 4118
406 5/22 Friday 16 Camp Mardela 13 149 406 5/22 Friday 16 Camp Mardela 13 147 4131
407 5/23 Saturday 17 Rest Day — — — 407 5/23 Saturday 17 Rest Day — — —
408 5/24 Sunday 18 Dutch Ayr Farm, Delaware 15 163 408 5/24 Sunday 18 Dutch Ayr Farm, Delaware 14 161 4145
409 5/25 Monday 19 Redden State Forest Lodge 18 181 409 5/25 Monday 19 Redden State Forest Lodge 18 179 4163
410 5/26 Tuesday 20 Green Acres Dairy Farm 15 196 410 5/26 Tuesday 20 Green Acres Dairy Farm 14 193 4177
411 5/27/1981 Wednesday 21 Cape Henlopen State Park - Atlantic Ocean 9 205 411 5/27/1981 Wednesday 21 Cape Henlopen State Park - Atlantic Ocean 9 202 4186

Delaware total miles - 48.8 Delaware total miles - 48.8
Day # Date Day State Day # HikaNation Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total Notes Day # Date Day State Day # William’s Campsites Daily Miles State Total Trip Total
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